
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Pewsey Area Board 

Place: Pewsey Vale Rugby Football Club, Wilcot Rd, Pewsey SN9 5NJ 

Date: Monday 29 November 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

Including the parishes of All Cannings, Alton, Beechingstoke, Burbage, Buttermere, 
Charlton, Chirton, Easton, Froxfield, Grafton, Great Bedwyn, Ham, Little Bedwyn, 
Manningford, Marden, Milton Lilbourne, North Newnton, Patney, Pewsey, Rushall, 
Shalbourne, Stanton St Bernard, Tidcombe and Fosbury, Upavon, Wilcot, Huish and 
Oare, Wilsford, Woodborough, Wootton Rivers. 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini Senior Democratic Services 
Officer, direct line 01225 718221 or email stuart.figini@wiltshire .gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Pewsey (Chairman) 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM, Pewsey Vale West (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Pewsey Vale East 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you 
will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the 
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded 
by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability 
resulting from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings 
they accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.  
 
Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here.  

 
 

 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2FecCatDisplay.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D14031&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C62920977f9d7458adb3508d8de4673c2%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503741451190021%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=iAOCOuXslSVayKj59HkeAmFmpeMDeFqb%2Bvlo4j7fDVo%3D&reserved=0


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Welcome and Introductions  7.00pm 

2   Apologies for Absence   

3   Minutes (Pages 5 - 12)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2021.  

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 13 - 22) 7.10pm 

 The Chairman will provide information about:   
 

a. Changes to Wiltshire’s Taxi Tariffs 
b. Update on Leisure Centres Transferring to Wiltshire Council 
c. Youth Council Updates – Video 
d. Community Governance Review 

 

6   Partner Updates (Pages 23 - 30) 7.30pm 

 To receive any updates from partner organisations: 
 

 Wiltshire Police 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 Health 

 Older People’s Champion and Health & Wellbeing 

 Pewsey Community Area Partnership 

 Parish Councils 

 Community Engagement Manager Update 

 

7   Community Area Grants (Pages 31 - 34) 8.00pm 

 To determine the following 5 applications for Community Area 
Grants/Youth Grants and any delegated decisions: 
 

1. Pewsey Area Board Initiative - £3,000 towards Supporting 
Walking and Cycling 

2. Burbage Village Hall CIO - £2,000 towards new chairs for the 
Village Hall – Community Area Grant 

3. The Coronation Hall, Alton Barnes - £960 towards the 
installation of a broadband line at the Coronation Hall - 
Community Area Grant 

4. Alzheimer’s Support - £2,500 towards Pewsey Arts Project 
supporting local people living with dementia and their family 
carers - Community Area Grant 

5. Easton Royal Playground Fundraising Group - £2,400 

 



Page 4 

 

towards Easton Royal Basketball Key Court – Youth Grant 

8   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) - Update (Pages 35 - 
48) 

8.20pm 

 To consider recommendations arising from the CATG meeting held 
on 17 November 2021: 

 

9   Urgent items  8.35pm 

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

10   Future Meeting Dates and Close   

 The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board is scheduled for 28 
February 2022 starting at 7.00pm 

 

 



 
 
 

 
 
Pewsey Area Board 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE PEWSEY AREA BOARD MEETING HELD ON 20 SEPTEMBER 
2021 AT ONLINE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Chairman), Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Vice-Chairman) and 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Diane Ware - Highways Principal Technical Officer 
Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager 
Dom Argar – Technical Support Officer  
Stuart Figini -Senior Democratic Services Officer  

 
Parish Councils 
Easton Royal Parish Council - Margaret Holden  
North Newton Parish Council 
Pewsey Parish Council – Peter Deck and Curly Haskell 
Rushall Parish Council/PCAP - Colin Gale  
Wilcot and Huish Parish Council/PCAP - Dawn Wilson 
Woodborough - John Brewin 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Insp Allen Lumley 
Police and Crime Commissioner – Philip Wilkinson 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service - Dave Adamson, Yasmin Ellis, Damien 
Bence and Mark Hillier 

 
Others 
Andrew Flack 
Brian Hollands 
Peta Puyo 
Steve Happenstall   

 
 

Total in attendance: 26 
  
  

 
17 Welcome and Introductions 

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the Area 
Board Members.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 

 
 
 

18 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Susie Brew – PCAP. 
 

19 Minutes 
 
Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

20 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

21 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman drew attention to the following written announcements included 
on the agenda: 
 

 Ash Dieback – The Community Engagement Manager, Richard Rogers 
introduced the announcement along with a video about Ash Dieback, its 
impact on trees in Wiltshire and proposed action to be taken as a 
consequence of the disease. 
 

 Climate Strategy and Natural Environment Plan Consultation – The 
Chairman reported that the public consultation was taking place from 1 
September 2021 until 17 October 2021. Detail about commenting on the 
consultation were included in the agenda item along with links to two 
online surveys. 
 

 Woodborough VA CE Primary School – Fire – Cllr Paul Oatway reported 
on the recent fire at the school and the role played by the Council in 
helping and supporting the school recover from the fire. The work of the 
Emergency Planning Team, Building Control, Comms, Education, Social 
Care and SEND teams were praised for their prompt action and 
supportive role undertaken. Cllr Oatway highlighted that the Vale 
Community Campus had offered free swimming to the school children. It 
was noted that the school was still functioning, and it was their intention 
to keep the pupils together in one location rather than separate them 
around the area. 

 
22 Partner Updates 

 
a) Wiltshire Police and Introduction of the new Police and Crime 

Commissioner – Philip Wilkinson 

 Police and Crime Commissioner 
 

The Chairman welcomed the recently appointed new Police and 
Crime Commissioner, Philip Wilkinson to the meeting. Philip 

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 

introduced himself explaining that he had been in the army for 32 
years followed by a number of years working for other government 
departments.  
 
The Area Board noted that his top priorities included tackling 
organised crime; both urban and rural, anti-social behaviour and 
speeding, alongside restorative justice, increased prosecution 
rates and better victim support.  He welcomed contributions from 
the community in the preparation of the Crime Plan and for it to 
become more inclusive.  
 
He supported a number of comments about the need for police to 
be visible in the Area Board community to enhance public 
confidence and ability to keep communities safe. In addition to 
these questions Philip responded to questions about speed watch, 
mental health and Anti-social behaviour. 
 
The Chairman thanked the PCC for joining the meeting and 
wished him well in his new post. 

 

 Police Report 
The Area Board noted the written report of the police attached to 
the agenda pack. 

 
b) Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue   

Dave Adamson, on behalf of the Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 
Service reported on a recent fire at Woodborough CE VA Primary 
School, which started in the roof following some recent works. Dave 
commented on the speed of the appliances arriving on the scene, the 
impact on learning, the amazing amount of community support offered to 
the school, the support offered by Wiltshire Council and the ongoing 
support required. In particular he thanked the public and local social club 
for their help and support during the incident. 
 
The Chairman and other Board members paid tribute to the Fire Service 
for their speedy response, how they tackled the blaze and further support 
if needed. It was noted that the school may have been short of IT 
equipment and Dawn Wilson explained that she had been in touch with 
the Green Machine about help with laptops etc if it was needed. 
 
The Area Board noted the written report of the Fire Service attached to 
the agenda pack. 
 

c) Health – Healthwatch update – the written report was noted. 
 

d) Older People’s Champion and Health & Wellbeing 
Dawn Wilson report that the Group had not met since July and therefore 
there was nothing to report. Dawn reminded the Area Board of the 
support offered through Health & Wellbeing grant applications.   
 

Page 7



 
 
 

 
 
 

e) Pewsey Community Area Partnership 
 
Dawn Wilson spoke on behalf of Susie Brew in relation to Tourism and 
raised the following: 
  

 Walkers Are Welcome - accreditation has been awarded and is up 
and running. The Group are looking to set up footpath groups with 
the support of Parish Councils to oversee and maintain the 
footpaths.  

 Itineries Project – The Group have been working on this project in 
conjunction with the Co-Op and the Area Board.  The Mid Wilts 
Way route and Kennet and Avon Canal route have been 
completed and launched. The online route planning information 
will help visitors to plan visits to the Vale. The Longer route, 
Pewsey Vale Circular Way, an 82 mile long route around the Vale,  
is being waymarked with support from Wiltshire Council Rights of 
Way officers, other partners and funding from the Area Board. 
This new route could be launched next Spring 2022. Alongside 
this a new cycling route has been developed and will be available 
to visitors shortly.  

 The walkers leaflets were being reprinted and would be available 
at the Visitor info Centre. 

 A Health & Wellbeing event was held on 11 September 2021 at 
Hungerford, and this was attended by Susie – PCAP promoted the 
walking and cycling leaflet at this event, along with the Getting 
Outdoors Programme, which generated much interest. The Group 
will also attend the ‘This is Pewsey’ event.  

 The Group would welcome and encourage parish councils to sign 
up to the tourism partnership.  

 
Dawn Wilson provided an update on the Health & Wellbeing Group as 
follows:  

 A very successful memory café meeting was held at the Bouverie 
Hall on 20 September 2021, also attended by the National Poetry 
Group. 

 The Movement to Music class, supported by the Area Board, was 
going from strength to strength. Dawn thanked everyone who 
awarded funding for these projects.  

 
 
Colin Gale provided an update on the work of the Transport Group: 

 Through services for passengers from the Bedwyns have been 
restored and significant improvements were being made to the 
service, including the introduction of off peak fares. 

 Wiltshire Council were successful in being awarded a grant of 
£1.2m from DfT for bus service improvements in Wiltshire. The 
project was in its early stages of planning, and the Council were 
recruiting a project officer. The Council were required to produce a 
plan of proposals for the DfT and the local community had been 

Page 8



 
 
 

 
 
 

consulted on the proposals alongside consideration by the 
Environment Select Committee in September 2021 and Cabinet in 
October 2021. PCAP’s aim is for the restoration of some of the 
services that previously ran in the Pewsey area and to achieve 
improvements to the current service. 

 
f) Parish Councils – There were no Parish Council updates. 

 
23 Community Engagement Report - Priorities Update 

 
The Area Board received a report and presentation of the Community 
Engagement Manager (CEM), Richard Rogers who provided an update on the 
priorities agreed by the Area Board at its last meeting. 
 
The CEM reminded the Area Board that their agreed priorities included, Young 
People, Climate Change, Health & Well
[...]
 noted that the 
passing places would not receive the same top dressing as a road and in 
some of these instances substantial support systems would need to be 
implemented.    

 
The Area Board were asked to provide any comments on the draft proposals to 
the Highways Principal Technical Officer who confirmed that these would be 
taken into account alongside the current proposals. 
 
 
 

25 Community Area Grants 
 
The Area Board considered four applications for Community Area funding.  
 
The Chairman invited a representative of the applicant, where they were in 
attendance, to give a brief overview of their project to the Area Board. 
 
The Chairman reminded the Area Board that they had previously agreed an 
upper limit of £3,500 as a maximum amount awarded by the Area Board for the 
forthcoming year for any one grant application. 
 
Resolved:  
 

1. That the following applications be awarded as follows: 
 

a. Open Blue Bus for Burbage and Upavon – £3,400 towards the 
continuation of the service for a further 6 months. Area Board 
initiative 
 

b. Easton Royal Playground Fundraising Group - £470 towards 
waste management. Community Area Grant. 

 
c. All Cannings Village Hall - £3,500 towards Village Hall double 

glazing windows and doors – Community Area Grant 
 

2. That the grant application for Pewsey Community Area Partnership 
(PCAP) - £1,800 towards an outdoor festival fun in Pewsey – Youth 
Grant be withdrawn. 

 
26 Community Area Transport Group (CATG) - Update 

 

Page 10



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Area Board received the minutes of the Community Area Transport Group 
for the meeting held on 8 September 2021. 
 
Resolved: 

1. To close the following Issues: 10-20-5 pedestrian safety at rail 
bridge, Pewsey 
 

2. To move the following Issues (with funding) to the Priority Schemes 
lists: 
 

a. 10-21-1 Little Bedwyn Chevron sign, £450 
b. 10-21-4 Easton Royal village gates, £3150 
c. 10-21-7 Hilcott carriageway roundels and SLOW markings, 

£300 
d. 10-21-10 Chirton Access protection marking, £50 

 
27 Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

28 Future Meeting Dates and Close 
 
The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board is scheduled for 29 November 
2021, 7pm at a venue to be determined. 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  7.00  - 8.45 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Stuart Figini of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718221, e-mail stuart.figini@wiltshire .gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line ((01225) 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 11

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Service :   Enforcement, Highways Operations      

Further Enquiries to: Tom Ince     

Date Prepared:  16/09/2021    

Direct Line:   (01380 826334)  

 

 

 

 

Proposed Changes - Taxi Tariff Schedule for Hackney Carriages 
 
1.0 Purpose  
 
1.1 The purpose of this briefing note is to brief Members on the latest position in relation to 

implementing a new schedule of tariffs and fees for hackney carriages in Wiltshire. This 
information was shared with the Licensing Committee at its meeting on 13 September 2021.  
Approval has already been provided for the business area to implement the proposal. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1      It was agreed at an extraordinary meeting of Wiltshire Council’s Licensing Committee on 27 

January 2020 to undertake a public consultation into proposals on a new fees and tariffs 
schedule for Hackney Carriages in Wiltshire.  

The consultation commenced on 6 February 2020 and finished on 20 February 2020. The 
details of the proposal were published on the council’s consultation portal for individuals and 
drivers to feed back on. As part of the consultation, all licensed hackney carriage drivers were 
provided with a copy of the proposals and a driver feedback form, and were asked to share 
their views
[...]
Bythesea Road,  
Trowbridge BA14 8JN  
e-mail  : fleet.licensing@wiltshire.gov.uk.  Telephone No 01225 770271 
     
 
8 May 2015 

Page 15



 

                                                                                  

04 January 2022  
Wiltshire Council hackney carriage,  maximum table of fares (North, 

South, East & West Zones) 
                           

For journeys starting  Vehicles up to four 
seats   

Vehicles with more than 
four seats   

carrying more than four 
passengers   

   

7 am – 9:59 pm   

             Tariff 1                   Tariff 2   

10:00pm – 06:59 am   and 
all day Sundays, 

and after 8pm Christmas   
Eve & New Years Eve  

             Tariff 2                   Tariff 4   

All day on 25 December,   
26 December and 1  
January & Public Holidays  

             Tariff 3                   Tariff 5   

   

 Tariff 
1 

Tariff 
2 

Tariff 
3 

Tariff 
4 

Tariff 
5 

Journeys up to 176 yards, 
1/10 mile 

  £3.50   £4.80   £5.30 £4.80   £6.30 

Subsequent 176 yards, 
1/10 Mile  

  
20p 

  
30p  

  
40p 

  
45p 

  
60p  

Waiting time per minute     
20p  

   

30p   

   
40p  

   
45p  

   

60p   

Minimum fouling charge      
£100  

   

£100   
   

£100  
   

£100  
   

£100   

   
Hackney Carriages are regulated by Wiltshire Council.   
In case of a complaint regarding this vehicle or its driver, please contact  
Fleet, Wiltshire Council, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 

Email:Fleet.Licensing@wiltshire.gov.uk, Telephone 01225 770271 

Page 16



Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: 
 
Update on leisure centres transferring to Wiltshire Council  
 

Web/ 
Email 
contact: 

Email queries: louise.cary@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 
This is an update regarding the leisure insourcing project, which will see the 10 leisure 
centres currently managed by Places Leisure move over to Wiltshire Council. 
 
The main part of the project is reaching its conclusion, with the transfer formally due to t
[...]
very grotty floor coverings were replaced with good quality second hand carpet tiles and the dance floor area
was repaired and made safe. The next step is to replace the dreadful old chairs which are uncomfortable and many are
horribly stained from many years of use and the purpose of this application is to ask you to help us make that happen.

Opening Balance For   2021/22 £ 33,487 £ 14,135 £ 7,700

£ 24,523.43 £ 4,400 £ 300

£ 8,963.57 £ 9,735 £ 7,400

£ 4,003.57 £ 7,335 £ 3,900

Page 31

Agenda Item 7

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/315
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/234


18/11/2021, 22:13 Area Board Grants - Wiltshire Council

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/AreaboardMeetings/MeetingReport/80 2/3

Application
Reference

Grant Type Applicant Project Total
Cost

Requested

ABG306 Community
Area Grant

The Coronation Hall Broadband line installation to Coronation
Hall Alton Barnes SN8 4LB

£960.00 £960.00

Project Summary: 
Broadband for our village hall is important. Having had several good quotations from phone companies for broadband they
always have been cancelled due to BT Openreach wishing to charge them £800+VAT for just the line installation.

ABG314 Health and
Wellbeing
Grant

Alzheimers Support Pewsey Arts project supporting local people
living with dementia and their family carers

£6104.00 £2500.00

Project Summary: 
People living with dementia can still enjoy the process of painting, drawing and being creative, and feel a sense of
achievement with their finished work. Creating art can be therapeutic in all stages of life and is particularly helpful for
people living with dementia. Research shows the benefits of creativity and the use of colour and texture in dementia care.
Creative and sensory abilities often remain strong after cognitive skills have been lost, and people can gain great pleasure
and satisfaction from working with a range of media.    To meet this need, our first art group started in Pewsey in 2013 and
since then we have added groups in Holt, Lyneham and Warminster. Our art groups support people to retain skills and are
also suitable for those with no artistic experience.     The Pewsey Art Club offers a chance for people living with dementia and
their family carers to explore creative projects under the guidance of a professional artist. All groups are led by experienced
artists or art therapists. Family carers are encouraged to attend as full members of the group, creating their own pieces of
art and benefiting from the creative group atmosphere.    Each week, the artist prepares and leads a project in a variety of
artistic media, including drawing, painting, sculpture, printing, craft, collage, 3D work and much more. Topics are planned
in advance with members and we supply all necessary materials. Our groups are very much tailored to their needs and we
make adaptations throughout. As a result, projects are chosen to boost and aid memory e.g. a life book project, or by using
familiar local landmarks for inspiration.    The initiative is very simple: the groups are facilitated by a specialist member of
Alzheimer’s Support staff and trained community volunteers; refreshments and the chance to chat over tea and cake is a key
ingredient. People with dementia and their families drop in and the informal settings create a safe space where they can
relax, offer mutual support and share experiences, seek specialist advice from the specialist support staff and help and share
in a meaningful activity with their loved ones.     Creating art also gives our members a real sense of achievement – the
Pewsey group have staged 3 public exhibitions over the years – and in 2018, the Groups as a whole were finalists in the
“Outstanding Art and Creativity” category at the National Dementia Care Awards. Most rewarding of all, however, there is
something tangible to take home and look at, to prompt conversations and help relationship
[...]
ssues: 5567 Chirton Wiltshire Yeoman, 10-20-1 Oxenwood & Fosbury Speed Limit assessment, 10-20-2 Pewsey 
Hospital Road and 10-21-8 Froxfield The Green. 

 

P
age 44



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[Type here] 
 

7.2 To move the following Issues (with funding) to the Priority Schemes lists: 10-21-11 Conock Manor Farm horse & rider signs (£300). 

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Pewsey CATG expenditure 2021 / 22 as of 09/11/21     Budget £13,356 + £17,559.63 c/fwd = £30,915.63 
 
 
Scheme      Estimate  CATG Commitment  Expenditure  Projected Spend 
Rushall Elm Row     £55,000.00  £5,000.00   £52,173.31 interim £55,000.00 
Chirton Footpath     £23,500.00  £4,500.00   £23,242.80 Final £23,242.80 
North Newnton Footway Phase 2   £65,000.00 (ball park) £5,000.00   £2,500.00 interim £65,000.00 
Manningford – HGV Direction Signs   £1,145.25  £500.00   £0,000.00  £1,145.25 
Burbage High St / Services - Pedestrian access £14,000.00  £2,000.00 (prov)  £9,206.77 Final £9,206.77 
Rushall Elm Row Phase 2    £47,000.00  £5,000.00 (prov)  £0,000.00  £47,000.00 
All Cannings Road Markings    £600.00 (ball park) £500.00   £0,000.00  £600.00 
Little Bedwyn Chevron    £600.00 (ball park) £450.00   £0,000.00  £600.00 
Easton Royal village gates    £4,200.00 (ball park) £3,150.00   £0,000.00  £4,200.00 
Hilcott Carriageway Roundels and SLOWs  £600.00 (ball park) £300.00   £0,000.00  £600.00 
Chirton The Street – access protection marking £50.00   £50.00    £0,000.00  £50.00 
Totals       £211,695.25  £26,450.00   £87,122.88  £206,644.82 
 
 
 
Budget £30,915.63 
 
 
Projected Spend £206,644.82 
 
 
Balance -£175,729.19 
 
 
Contributions (details below) £183,254.05 
 
 
 
Overall Balance £7,524.86 
 
 

P
age 47



Contributions 
 
Rushall Elm Row     £5,000.00  Rushall Parish Council – to be invoiced upon completion 
Rushall Elm Row     £45,000.00  Substantive Highways Fund 
Chirton Footpath     £4,500.00  Chirton Parish Council – invoice to be issued 
Chirton Footpath     £14

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Pewsey Area Board 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE PEWSEY AREA BOARD MEETING HELD ON 29 NOVEMBER 
2021 AT PEWSEY VALE RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB, WILCOT RD, PEWSEY SN9 
5NJ. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Chairman), Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Vice-Chairman) and 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager 
Dom Argar – Technical Support Officer 
Stuart Figini -Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Parish Councils 
Alton Barnes Parish Council – Robert Turner 
Easton Royal Parish Council – Pauline Archer  
Pewsey Parish Council – Peter Deck and Curly Haskell 
Rushall Parish Council/PCAP - Colin Gale 
Wilcot and Huish Parish Council/PCAP - Dawn Wilson 
Woodborough Parish Council - John Brewin 
PCAP – Susie Brew 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Insp Allen Lumley 
Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner – Russell Holland  
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Wayne Pressley and Mark Hillier 
 
Others 
Caroline Dalrymple 
Peta Puyo 
 
Total in attendance: 24 
  
  

 
29 Welcome and Introductions 

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the Area 
Board Members and officers. 
 

30 Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
31 Minutes 

 
Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

32 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

33 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman drew attention to the following announcements which were noted 
by the Area Board:   
 

a. Changes to Wiltshire’s Taxi Tariffs 
b. Update on Leisure Centres Transferring to Wiltshire Council 
c. Youth Council Updates – Video 
d. Community Governance Review 

 
34 Partner Updates 

 
a. Wiltshire Police 

 
Insp Al Lumley provided a verbal update from Wiltshire Police, which 
included detail about Wiltshire Police performance to August 2021 and 
local priorities in Pewsey.  He commented on Operation Sceptre, 
harassment crime spike, officer verification checks and rural crime.   

Insp Lumley and the Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner, Russell 
Holland, responded to general questions about Operation Sceptre 
centred around the prevention of knife crime in the Devizes area, survey 
responses received in relation to the precept consultation and PCSO’s 
assisting speedwatch,   

Concerns were raised about the impact on the local area in relation to 
the reduction in the number of PCSO’s. It was noted that previously there 
were eleven PCSO’s for the Devizes area, one of the posts being 
unfunded and not filled since the departure of Paul Whiteside in 
September 2021. The Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner, Russell 
Holland, commented on the impact of Paul Whiteside leaving the PCSO 
role and explained that Wiltshire Police have recruited new officers. He 
was unable to promise an increase in the number of PCSO’s for the 
Devizes area and explained that the deployment of resources was 
dependant on demand. However, he would consider the comments 
made and respond in the first instance to the Community Engagement 
Manager.  

b. Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Wayne Pressley and Mark Hillier, Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 
Service provided an update from the Fire and Rescue Service, which 
included detail about reducing the level of risk and harm from fire, 
interaction between the Protection Team and Local authorities and on 
call recruitment.  

 
Cllr Oatway paid tribute to the Fire Service for their speedy response to 
the recent fire at Woodborough CE VA Primary School and how they 
tackled the blaze and further support offered. It was noted that 
investigations were ongoing into the cause of the fire. 
  
Mark Hiller confirmed that Pewsey Fire Station had 16 officers in total, 
with 5 officers on duty at one time and 3 responding to call outs when 
necessary.  

 
c. Health – Healthwatch Update 

 
The written report update was noted.  

 
d. Older People’s Champion and Health & Wellbeing 

 
There was no update report. 
 

e. Pewsey Community Area Partnership 
 
Dawn Wilson provided a general update and more specifically on the 
Health & Wellbeing Group as follows: 
 

 An in-person meeting was held in October for PCAP members, for 
a general catch up. Conversations were held with Shalbourne 
Community Growers about using PCAP insurance and banking 
services and support was being offered to Shalbourne Connect 
with a project at the Village Hall. PCAP were undertaking an 
update of the Community Area Plan and this would be discussed 
further at the next PCAP meeting on 20 January 2022. 

 The Memory Carol Service would be held at the Bouverie Hall on 
20 December 2021, with Pewsey Players providing the music. 

 The Local Youth Network met recently and discussed some new 
ideas.  

 An information event was being held at Upavon Army Camp about 
a project to engage with families run in conjunction with the Army 
Camp Welfare Service  

 A health meeting was held recently. The Group agreed grants 
towards walking projects  

 
Susie Brew provided an update in relation to Tourism and raised the 
following: 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 Walkers Are Welcome - accreditation has been awarded and is up 
and running. The Group are looking to set up footpath groups with 
the support of Parish Councils to oversee and maintain the 
footpaths. 

 Itineries Project – The Group have been working on this project in 
conjunction with the Co-Op and the Area Board. The Mid Wilts 
Way route and Kennet and Avon Canal route have been  
completed and launched. The Longer Pewsey Vale Circular Way, 
an 82 mile long route around the Vale, will be launched in the 
Spring of 2022.  
 
 

Colin Gale provided an update on the work of the Transport Group: 
 

 Wiltshire Council were successful in being awarded a grant of 
£1.2m from the Department for Transport for bus service 
improvements in Wiltshire, this includes an allocation specifically 
for Pewsey Rural bus services based on a demand responsive 
transport system. The proposal was currently with the DfT for 
review. 

 A Great Western Railway stakeholders meeting has been held 
recently and the Bedwyn services were not fully back up and 
running.  
 

f. Parish Councils 
 
There were no Parish Council updates. 
 

g. Community Engagement Manager Update 
 
Richard Rogers, Community Engagement Manager provided an update 
on the following: 
 

 Vibrant Wiltshire 

 Rural Youth Project 

 Climate Change; and 

 Prevention and Wellbeing Team 
 

35 Community Area Grants 
 
The Area Board considered five applications for Community Area funding.  
 
The Chairman invited a representative of the applicant, where they were in 
attendance, to give a brief overview of their project to the Area Board. 
 
The Chairman reminded the Area Board that they had previously agreed an 
upper limit of £3,500 as a maximum amount awarded by the Area Board for the 
forthcoming year for any one grant application. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the following grant applications be awarded as follows: 
 

1. Pewsey Area Board Initiative - £3,000 towards Supporting Walking 
and Cycling 
 

2. Burbage Village Hall CIO - £2,000 towards new chairs for the Village 
Hall – Community Area Grant 
 

3. The Coronation Hall, Alton Barnes - £960 towards the installation of 
a broadband line at the Coronation Hall - Community Area Grant 
 

4. Alzheimer’s Support - £2,500 towards Pewsey Arts Project 
supporting local people living with dementia and their family carers 
– Health & Wellbeing Grant 
 

5. Easton Royal Playground Fundraising Group - £2,400 towards 
Easton Royal Basketball Key Court – Youth Grant 

 
36 Community Area Transport Group (CATG) - Update 

 
The Area Board received the minutes of the Community Area Transport Group 
for the meeting held on 17 November 2021. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To close the following Issues:  
a. 5567 Chirton Wiltshire Yeoman,  
b. 10-20-1 Oxenwood & Fosbury Speed Limit assessment,  
c. 10-20-2 Pewsey Hospital Road; and  
d. 10-21-8 Froxfield The Green. 

 
2. To move the following Issues (with funding) to the Priority Schemes lists: 

 
a. 10-21-11 Conock Manor Farm horse & rider signs (£300) 

 
37 Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

38 Future Meeting Dates and Close 
 
The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board is scheduled for 7.00pm on 28 
February 2022, at a venue to be determined. 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  7.00  - 8.30 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Stuart Figini of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718221, e-mail stuart.figini@wiltshire .gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line ((01225) 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

